identified in 2015 and 2016.

Recommendation A: Allocate “sector”-level administrative cost and overhead to each individual
program and report program-level cost-effectiveness results. Explicit allocation of general administration
and evaluation costs will allow for easier cost-effectiveness calculations at the program level and ensure
that cost-effectiveness results properly reflect true program costs.

Outcome: Allocating “sector” level administrative costs will ensure all costs are properly accounted for
and that cost-effectiveness results better reflect the true program costs.

CE2. Finding: The utilities are using different inflation rates to calculate discount rates for 2018. While
Enbridge calculated the 2018 inflation rate using the five-year average Consumer Price Index (2018-
2022) Ontario CPI (updated January 19, 2018)19, it is unclear how Union’s inflation rates were selected.
The table below compares inflation rates used by the two utilities in 2018.

19  http://www.conferenceboard.ca/e-data/data/consumerpriceindex.aspx

http://www.conferenceboard.ca/e-data/data/consumerpriceindex.aspx

DNV GL – www.dnvgl.com  Page 37

 Enbridge Union

Real Discount Rate 4.00 4.00

2018 Inflation Rate 2.11 1.27

Nominal Discount Rate 6.20 5.32

A scenario analysis using the different rates selected by the two utilities reveals a difference of +/- 6%
to 8% in the TRC and PAC results.

Enbridge TRC PAC

Discount Rate 6.20% 5.32 % Diff 6.20% 5.32% % Diff

Resource Acquisition 2.26 2.43 7% 3.08 3.32 8%

Low Income 2.32 2.51 8% 2.24 2.42 8%

Total 2.27 2.45 8% 2.91 3.13 8%

Union TRC PAC

Discount Rate 5.32% 6.20% % Diff 5.32% 6.20% % Diff

Resource Acquisition 2.05 1.91 -7% 3.85 3.59 -7%

Large Volume 2.47 2.33 -6% 5.38 5.08 -6%

Low Income 1.30 1.20 -8% 1.03 0.95 -8%

Total 2.01 1.88 -7% 3.42 3.19 -7%

It is unclear why the values would vary in the same year for the two utilities. Using two different
inflation rates limits the ability to directly compare each utility’s cost-effectiveness results.

Recommendation A: The utilities should increase transparency around the inflation rates selected and
why and should align inflation rates to allow direct comparison of the two utility cost-effectiveness
results.

Outcome: Increasing the transparency of inflation rates used will ensure alignment between the two
utilities and allow the EC to directly compare cost-effectiveness results.

CE3. Finding: The avoided costs provided by the utilities are not clearly labelled as being real or nominal